# STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-4

# APPROVAL OF STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT FUNDS FOR WALKER MINE TAILINGS: DOLLY CREEK STABILIZATION - PHASE I

#### WHEREAS:

- Plumas County Community Development Commission (Commission) has accumulated \$197,400 from the Plumas National Forest, Pacific Gas and Electric, and State Water Resources Control Board 319 grant program for erosion control of stream banks along Dolly Creek; and
- 2. The Commission has requested that the above amount be supplemented by \$50,000 from the Cleanup and Abatement Account; and
- 3. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region believes the project should have a direct impact on reducing the discharge of contaminants to both Dolly and Little Grizzley Creek, and the project will also complement the acid mine drainage measures implemented at Walker Mine.

# THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board hereby approves up to \$50,000 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account to help fund the Walker Mine tailings: Dolly Creek Stabilization - Phase I project.

# CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 21, 1993.

Maureen Marche Administrative Assistant to the Board

